IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

CITIZENS PROJECT, COLORADO LATINOS VOTE, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF THE PIKES PEAK REGION, BLACK/LATINO LEADERSHIP COALITION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

No. 1:22-cv-1365-CNS-MDB

CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS, and SARAH BALL JOHNSON, in her official capacity as City Clerk,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
INTRODUCTION	1
RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	2
STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL MATERIAL FACTS	4
LEGAL STANDARD	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring Their Claim.	
II. Plaintiffs' Claim Is Legally Cognizable	11
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s) Cases Allen v. Milligan, Allen v. Waller Cntv., Ass'n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Fowler, Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee, Colo. Mont. Wyo. State Area Conf. of NAACP v. U.S. Election Integrity Plan, Colo. Mont. Wyo. State Area Conf. of NAACP v. U.S. Election Integrity Plan, Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson, Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups, Dupree v. Younger, Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins. Feldman v. Ariz. Sec'y of State's Office, Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning, Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Lee, Ford v. Jackson Nat'l Life Ins. Co., Frank v. Walker. Garcia v. Guerra,

	Page(s)
Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	9
La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott, 614 F. Supp. 3d 509 (W.D. Tex. 2022)	8
League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina, 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	11
Lexmark Int'l v. Static Control Components, 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	9
Lucas v. Townsend, 486 U.S. 1301 (1988)	18, 19
NAACP v. Hampton County Election Commission, 470 U.S. 166 (1985)	
Navajo Nation Hum. Rts. Comm'n v. San Juan Cnty., 281 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (D. Utah 2017)	7
Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted, 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)	8
Ozonoff v. Berzak, 744 F.2d 224 (1st Cir. 1984)	10
Sixth Dist. of Afr. Methodist Episcopal Church v. Kemp, 574 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (N.D. Ga. 2021)	8
Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP, 562 U.S. 170 (2011)	9
United States v. Vill. of Port Chester, 704 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	19
Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	11, 13, 14
Statutes	
1 U.S.C. § 1	12
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)	1, 11, 12
52 U.S.C. § 10302(a)	9, 10
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	7

Other Authorities

Legality of Augusta, Ga. Date for Mun. Election, Op. Att'y Gen. (2012)	. 19
Legality of Cumberland Cnty. Sch. Dist., N.C. Election Schedule, Op. Att'y Gen. (1985)	. 19
Legality of Lee Cnty., S.C. Date for Special Election, Op. Att'y Gen. (1994)	. 19
Katherine Levine Einstein & Maxwell Palmer, Racial Disparities in Local Elections (2019)	. 20
S. Rep. No. 97-417	, 19
